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TRANSMITTAL NOV 06 2097  October 22,2001

G-R #386383

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding _ RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-4800

Gettler-Ryan Inc. _ 1700 Castro Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 '
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 5, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 5, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 5, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/3-4800-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 5, 2001
G-R Job #386383

RE:  Third Quarter Event of September 5, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report, Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

A

Douglas Ni_ee
Senior Gedlogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiornetric Map e

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytxca] Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-1
06/04/97
09/16/97
12117/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01

MW-2
06/04/97
09/16/97
12017197
03/18/98
06/28/98"
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99

9-4800.xIs/#386383

30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30,75
30.75
30,75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
.75

30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00

439
4.85
4.88
5.90
5,92
5.56
5.10
5.30
539
5.13
5.07
5.54
573
5.30
5.05
5.25
541
5.16

5.13
5.06
5.18
6.43
6.21
5.78
5.31
5.79
5.69
5.45

25.82
25.90
25.87
24.85
24.83
25.19
25.65
25.45
25.36
25.62
25.68
25.21
25.02
25.45
25.70
25.50
25.34
25.59

2487
24.94
24.82
23.57
23,79
24,22
24.69
24.21
2431
24.55

211’
13¢7

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

4,000'
2,200'
2,100’
3,700'
4,400'
3,100'
1,900"
2,700
7,150’
3,030'

890
1,600
940
530
1100
1.700
1,700
353
810
659
2,760
1,590
1,460
650°
640°
1,500
991

13,000
4,000
4100
8.400
9,300
9,900
8.500
12,500
27,000
6910

100
210
120
Nn
220
530
240
539
270
76
287
238
242
130
110
210
127

790
360
380
1,800
740
1,000
860
1,520
2,200
582

110
210
100
39
140
86
130
28.6
150
49.7
199
94.9
478
49
33
67.9
326

30
9.7
<10
<50
340
150

74
42.2
260
11.1

29

41
22
37
84
100
20.5
95
35
139
72.2
83.8
69
58
109
73.0

420
210
200
350
Ho
640
610
645

1500
491

150
250
160
65
120
240
270
56.1
340
18
502
247
151
190
160
320
137

1,700
460
460
630
2.300
1,800
960
2,250
5.900
1170

<10
<10
<25
6.8

49
32
14.1
15
126
<125
22.3
97.3
21
68
873
954

4000
1500
2100

13,000
3800
4500/4100°
2600/2600°
3400/5050°
4700
1970

As of 09/05/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW.2 (cont)

12/14/99 30.00 5.39 24.61 615" 4230 282 12.3 284 690 631
03/09/00° 30.00 6.08 23.92 3.300' 15,300 1,110 39.4 1,040 3.030 2.470
06/10/00 30.00 6.13 23.87 - 7,360 560 0.7 627 1,280 1,260
09/30/00 30,00 5.67 24.33 1,800 3.600° 280 <10 420 430 290
12/22/00 30.00 5.39 24.61 870" 1.500° 100 <1.3 160 59 380
03/01/01 30.00 5.79 24.21 1,3207 2,340° 171 <5.00 238 157 864
05/04/01 30.00 5.83 24.17 3,100 11,900 199 33.9 1,420 290 3,890
09/05/11 000 545 24.55 2,200 3,300 170 1.7 30 110 1,100
MW-3

06/04/97 3132 527 26.05 <50 190 26 20 1.5 16 R.2
09/16/97 31.32 5.17 26.15 <50 270 58 53 6.1 30 21
12/17/97 31.32 5.22 26,10 <50 290 50 54 8.1 37 21
03/18/98 31.32 6.42 24.90 <50 390 140 33 46 30 94
06/28/98 31.32 6.39 24.93 <50 290 90 " 16 - 13 150
09/07/98 31.32 597 25.35 <50 170 46 20 43 19 120
12/09/98 31.32 5.41 25.91 55' 660 120 93 22 72 150
03/11/99 31.32 5.85 25.47 <50 653 136 69.5 13.7 63.8 144
06/17/99 31.32 5.90 25.42 103' 530 190 110 24 88 210
09/29/99 31.32 5,61 25.71 232’ 433 97.8 61.4 16.9 56.6 156
12/14/99 31.32 5.55 25.77 <50° 8650 1040 795 212 00 995
03/09/00° 31.32 6.14 25.18 74.6' 1170 304 103 252 114 539
06/10/00 31.32 6.29 25.03 - 359 63.8 27.8 105 35.4 393
09/30/00 31.32 5.79 25.53 100° 220° 42 33 12 38 67
12/22/00 31.32 5.52 25.80 110° 370° 96 48 18 58 180
03/01/01 31.32 5.75 25.57 144’ 912° 218 89.0 36.0 110 310
05/04/01 31.32 5.96 25.36 <50 1,260 146 79.6 38.2 101 1.070
09/05/01 3R 5.61 2571  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - .- - - -

9-4800.x1s/#386383 b As of D9/05/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts

Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

WELL 1Y/

MW-4
04/08/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01

MW.-5
04/08/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01

MW.-é

04/08/99
06/17/9%
09/29/99

9.4800.x1s/#386383

30.13
30,13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30.13
30,13
30.13

30.93
30.93
3093
30.93
30.93
30,93
30.93
30.93
30.93
30.93
30.93

30.58
30.58
30.58

493
4.73
461
5.00
5.21
4,79
4.60
4.77
4.89
4.72

599
5.81

2494
25.17
25.22
24.68
24.60
25.04
25.23
24.98
2488
25.17

26.00
26.20
26.32
25.93
25.72
26.14
26.33
26.16
26.04
26.21

24.59
2477

- 130 3.1
3,780 590 58
1,130 692 10.7
571'2 625 <10
600" 402 3.76
- <1,000 13.2
1.4007 280° 21
740" 240° 2.2
6617 193 2.31
1,100° 722 12.0
2,500 1,400 23
<50 <50 <0.5
53.8' <50 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5
<50 <50 <N.5
- <50.0 <0.500
130° <50 <0.50
250 <50 <0.50
77.4° <50.0 <0.500

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

- <50 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5

<0.5
<5.0
<2.5
383
1.18
<10.0
0.67
<0.50
<0.500
«5.00
2.2

<0.5
<(L.5
<5
<(1.5
<015
<0500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<5.0
5.51
<10
<0.5
<10.0
6.3
1.3
1.34
171
19

<015
<(.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500

<0.50
<0.50

<().5()

<(.5
<015
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<0.5
<0).5

4700
6.200
7.840
4,470
3,140
3.080
3,300
2.200
1,220
2,390
2.300

4.5
<25
4.46

As of 05/05/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Lppt

MW-6 (cont}
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00
12/22/00
03/01/01
05/04/01
09/05/01

MW-7
05/04/01"
09/05/01

TRIP BLANK
06/04/97
09/16/97
12/17/97
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
12/14/99
03/09/00°
06/10/00
09/30/00

9-4800.x1s/4#386383

30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58
30.58

31.90
31.90

5.74
6.49
6.58
6.00
5.75
6.07
6.26
599

4.03
3.86

2484
24.09
24.00
24.58
24.83
24,51
24.32
24.59

27.87
28.04

<50°
<50
11t
100*
1417
<50

<50
<50
<50.0
<50
<30
<50.0
<50.0

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50
<50

<50.0
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50

<0.5

<0.5
<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0,500
<0.500

<0.500
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50

<0.5

«<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<(.500
<35.00

<5.00
<(0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,500
<0.50

<0.5

<0.5
<(),500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<5.00

<5.00
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
«<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0,500
<5.00

<5.00
<1.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.500
<0.50

413
2.82
<2.50
7.3
4.5
7.52
2.74

567/470"
1,400/1,300"

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<50
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.50
<25

As of 09/05/01



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

TPHG - X "MTBE
i (pph)i CApph)
TRIP BLANK {(cont)
12/22/00"° - - - .- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/04/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500
#9/05/01 - - -- - <&N <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <28
5 As of 09/05/01

9-4800.x1sH#386383



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratery analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{ft.} = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene

(ms!) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevation was surveyed on April 11, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the top of curb at the south end
of the return at the southeast corner of Castro Street and [8th Street. (Benchmark Elevation = 29.65 feet, msl),

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
¥ EPA Method 8240.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates nnidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-CA40.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Well development performed.

2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9.4800 x|s/#386383 6

As of 08/05/01



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MWw-4

04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100 <100
MW.-5

04/08/99 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-6

04/08/99 <500 <100 5.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MwW.7

05/04/01 <500 57 470 <2.0 <2.0 11
(9/05/01 <500 <100 1,300 <2 <2 32
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to May 4, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIFE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETRE = Ethyl tertiary butyt ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-4800.x15/#386383 7 As of 09/05/01



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior o analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. ' '

Groundwater samples are collected using Chievron=desi gnated disposable bailers. The water samples are
(ransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when-possible. ‘When pre-preserved containers-are-not _available, the laboratory is
instructed 1o preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample ;dentification, collection date and lime, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, ali samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
‘beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwaler samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACaliforniaorms'\chevron-SOP. 1 000




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

lent’ ) . "
cility #Cheyead R 4§ Job#: 380383
jdress: _[FCT CASIRR =7 Date: -5 -8/
ity: O ASD sempler: — b}
Well 1D M- | Well Condition: o
vell Diameter ____2_:._—10- Hydrocarbon 4 Amount Bailed Q’
. Thickness: ———— _i_m- {product/waten: {oal)
: 29 a
otal Depth qj/ Volume 2" = 0.17 5" = 038 4" = 0.66
. Facror & = 150 12 = S8
>epth to Water 35’ *—5‘7 . s (VF) °
X VF .__.__ - X3 (ceave ;rolymo) = Estmated Purge Volume: —— — {oal)
Furge Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipment:. Bailer Eguipment: . Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Othef} — ——— Othef; —————
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:  ——
Sampling Time: Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: _gpom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: ————— Volume: igal)
Time Volume rPH Conductivity perature D.O,- ORP
@L) % yrchosicm < /MG (=" poe
7 / — 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D \#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRM'_' LABORATORY ANALYSES
—— DA ViR He o i) . )
l
COMMENTS: MO e _onby

B/ Y-Reldalben



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CK«euo,mJ

Client/ ]

Facility # Q- H4R0¢ Job#:
Address: [700 QﬁS’I‘ 7o S Date:
City: /\Jf‘drk’f A—A'D' Sampler:

2K 383
q.s of
Fi

Well ID

eorR

2
2975 &

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Wgtbr M_ﬁ- ’

. __iL_Q X VF 4]_2 - M X 3 (coae ;.rolpm-) = Estimsted Purge Volume:

Well Condition:

oK

Hydrocarbon 4 )
Thickness:

Amount Eailed

{product/water); lgall

Velume
Facior (VEF)

2" =0.17

&= 150

3" =038 4" = D66

12" =580 -

2.5 us

Purge Dis = Sampling ("’\
Equipmant: " Bailer Equipment: *Qi_sposable Bailer -
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1455 Weather Conditions: S QPATAIN /S _
Sampling Time: 15 ) 2~ * water Color; _C Cemr / Odore_ A9
—
Purging Flow Rate: opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /[ i yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(gal) pmhosicm «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
_JY5¥ z TG 107 7
17l 2 Z.2 ZFle 9.4
/503 26 F.16 2,9 (9. ;,l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ARALYSES
ml_zg'l- Y2 x VoA VIAL N Heo Logicastee— TPAQIQLE X [m-rog
YN -2~ 2 X Agadee- Y o (" TPH-O
COMMENTS:

79 7-Reldat.hm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ .
Fafi?ity # Cheveer’ C? 480 Jobi: 803K
Address: { FO Cz?S"ﬂO S7 ] Date: 95O/
City: 64‘“-44'@ sampler: F R

Mo 3
P
RIID
25

Well ID

wWell Diameter

Total Depth

Depth 10 Water

OE

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon Zé Amount Bailed
Thickness: i productiweten): Q ) {oal)
‘ AN
Valume 2" = 0.17 8" = 038 4" = D.66
Facior vF) 6" = 150 12" = 580

X 2 (ceee volume} = Estmeted Purge Volumm: e (gall

X VF -
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment:, Bailer Equipment: .Disposable Bailer
Stack Baller
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: — — Othef} —— ——
Starting Time: Weathér Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor
Purging Flow Rate: opm. S ediment Description:
Did well de-water? f yes; Time: Volume: toal)
Time Volume rH Conductivity Tem D.O.
et e oy e /“(;;,:97
~ VA w4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE LABDRATORY ANALYSES
/—\\___—__‘
| xvpavan N1 uet rewateTeR fMToE |
COMMENTS: YL DAD r(- er _oalsy

A Thabiartim




Ch«euoﬁﬂ

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ .
tecility # G- 4%0C Jobs:  2XG3E32
Addless: [;loa QA’S-‘*_@ ;;- VDate: ?’\5 _(Qf/
city: (4K 4AD Szmpler: F@
wellp  NW - "‘F Well Condition: oK
Well Diemeter __Z:__m- Hydrocarbon Cﬁ Amount Bailed é
~ Thickness: .. . __in {preductweter)s ; {oal)
TC’tal Depth ;7‘ )‘ 7’ i« Vo'lu.trl: 2. - 0_17 Sl - 038 ’ ‘. - 0-66
- haor & = 150 12* = 5.8
Depth tc Water 25 ?’ _h aer (VR °
] _3_J_§__ X VF _'_(:t -_i:k X 3 {cone .vol_umo} » Estrmeted Purge Volume: l : 5 {pal)
Fuge @f‘ ' € ampling - _
Equipment: Bailer ' _ Equipment: @
Stack Bailer
Suction FPressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Ctarting Time: ! L,‘ , 5-' Wela-thér Conditions: \ﬁ‘u DAL AL
Sempling Time: 143( Water Color: cTerdy Odor_ YES
Furging Flow Rate: T aem Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: — ————— Volume: gall
Time Volume PR Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm = (mgl) {mV) (ppm,
14{# - Z3; 207 & -
(119 [-0° ,?.32& k! éf;?. {
Tldi( rss_ 235 670 (LS
LABORATORY mmnuihﬁ.'non
€ AMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. FRESERV, TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
- 4 3 X VDR VIR N He o L.‘ruczi-is?[‘r&‘- TPHQIQE-; im'rag
mwh‘{' 2 X Anbrr Y ’\(C‘-— i Tﬂ”"r) )
COMMENTS:

B/ Y-Falderten




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
cieny C heu m‘ﬂ ‘

Fecility # G- 4R0C Job#: 2FC3% 2
Adcress: [F00 a/‘r&-‘l_@- >y Dete: 9-s-of
City: ﬂAKLA—]’JD , Sempler: Ff)

Weli ID M- g Well Condition: jald

Well Diameter )" Hydrocarbon iz Amount Eziled
Thickness: {procuctiweter):
prlnr: — = 2
Tetzl Depth = Velume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
=150 - -m 580

Gepth 1c Water 2o - pl _n Facior (VF)

X VF - __ X2 (cese volpmo) - Estlmatod Purge Volume: igal)
Furge Dispessble Eziler . Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer . Equipment: _ Disposable Eziler
Stack Eailer
Suction Fressure Beiler
- Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Stzrting Time: Westher Conditions: D "’/‘7’
Sampling Time: Woater Colorn: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: —_gnm S ediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: — ———— Velume: 1gall
Time Volume pH Conducthvity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkslinity

@) P . javhovicn / < | (n? @mv) jm)‘
/ - / / — 7
e 7 7 . Z _
/ / / s

7 7 7

L
LABORATORY INFO RMA‘HON
£ AMPLE 1D (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LAEORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: n’léh}lr‘l[t"#‘ 0~L7

B/ Tfisar.tm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

¢ F\euwﬂ

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ .

Facility # Q- 4%00 Job#: 2XGI¥3
Address: [F060 MS'?"WB >y Date: T-5 -9}
City: 041'{144']\"0 ' Sampler: F/&

Wmbe- (o
I

—_ in,

Total Depth '2% ,@3 _fr
Depth to0 thbr 92(_/ gﬁﬂ_

Well 1D

Well Diameter

xw;&‘? '

O

well Condition:

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {product/water]: tgal)
Volume 2*= 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Facior (VF) =150 - 12° = 5,80

_ X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ——— igal)

Purge —Disposable Bal Sampling .
Equipment: iler Equipment; isposable Bailer .
Stack pter———
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
T Othery e — Other:
Starting Time: Wesather Conditions: ,qd A
Sampling Time: water Color: QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Tame Volume ‘pH Conductivity ) Temperature . ORP Alkalinity
(gal) / sauhos/cm «C mg/L) (mV)7 ppm)
7 / £ - )
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
. SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERY. T‘I'PE LABORATORY W
\-.__.--‘-'-“' - |
| 7Tl . S N MTO

—
COMMENTS: 'v‘YIoMr{ Sy C;L‘LL—d}i \

7

Lo




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
, FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C_P\euao‘_ﬂ ‘ .
Facility # @- 4%00 Job#: 2% 383
_ Address: [#00 Q/I-S’)LI?B =L L.Date: _9-5-0/
City: _O_Q:K_L_B:ALD ' . Sampler: F b

Well ID mw - Well Condition: o
Well Diameter ,,_;.’9*__._11:. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
© Thickness: ———. {product/water);
19 .9 %
Total Depth . Volume T peo7 3" = 038 & =066
' Factor "=150 - " o .
Depth to Water 80"} N - R 127 = 5.80

{ q 3> X VF _L%, . '32’X3 icase 'voiumol = Estmated Purge Volume: Z -0 {gal)

awiom W Semping
Equipment: Equipment: W

Stack
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: j3:30 : We-athér Conditions: 5 on A }/
Sampling Time: 13546 Water Color: e Odor:___ M0
Purging Flow Rate: - opm. Sediment Description: SPi” '
Did well de-water? ) @ If yes; Time: _LLR:— Volume: ! (’(" e lgal)
Time . Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pamhos/cm «C {mg/L) {mV) (ppmm)
a1l .33 599 < 9¥ 22-9
(3322 _ .Gl 598 _F0& 22
L34l _J.00 59 % —_"?ol 72.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTANER REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-7- X VDA ViAL. h He LMC#S‘/'W‘" TouG ik .y JmtoE(5 y)
Mmw -2 PG e 14 e L T D

COMMENTS:

AU SV -Mokder.hm




Chevron Northwest Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

(l}l_an(.as’[er Laboratories 0 b 0 q o1 = 00O '7 et [ O q 0! For Lanca ter(l.)abomto s uso only sori

W 5 @ Sc y Sample #:

Analyses Requested

Facility #_9-4800 Jobt 386383 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: H =HCI T = Thiosuffate
‘ddress: _170Q Castro St., Qakland, CA E 3 N=HNO; B =NaOH

Chevron PM; _Thomas Bauhs Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R s ) 8=H,50. 0=0ther
12 o -
Consultant/Office: G-R Inc., 6747 Sierra Ct., Ste. J, Dublin, CA 94568 2 i g o 5 g |= 5 [ value reporting needed
k ] | k| -(.u. D -a i i . N
. 5 Q 8 g H gils B [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: __Deanna L. Harding  _Deanna@erinc.com °|:'| ZD S12] |3 v, 22D g possibla for 8260 compaunds
=1 E
Consultany Phone #: g95-557_75cc Fax # 975-551-7899 b E E‘. 3 % t% g E 8021 MTBE Caonfirmation
5 |8 2 | % onia [ Confim MTBE + Naphthalen
Sampler: ‘ e 2 o phthalens
P Toank # ROHMET £ Diglgls[S8lola (O] B O] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: g CIE g 3 ElEIEE k& = [ Confinm all hits by 8260
Date Time 8 El= £ 1018 {x § \4 | = o E ORun oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification ' Collected | Collected | @Ol | = [0 8 b | 3 &2 ORun oxy s on all hits
TP 3L q-5>oi v 2 |¥ ¥ Comments / Remarks
Mmw -2 G-5-0l ;4512 | A4 Z| 51X <l
mw - Y% G-5-of | 1431 | ¥ | 57K W
mw - 7-Sot|/355 | A A T (XN
N P | -

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Rellpquished by: 70 1o re o 7

equ please ¢ [
S TAT Dattd Pakor—r ooy | D5 3[ 0]15:95
<J=1D. TAT 72 hour 48 hour D elnoui at Raceodby: Time

24 hour 4 day 5 day ) ‘ "‘I 7{ O Ié t\rf ){ ‘ﬁaﬁ” / (M-Ef [

[)

a 4 RGGW g é ’ Time
QCs T n ;/(Ddfgj' ’é% ??’a%
ummary ype |- Fu Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: s Refe ate | Tima
Type VI (Raw Data) Disk / EDD b\ @?’?5
WIP (RWQCE) Standard Format uPs /FBdEx ) Other l
Disk Other. Temperature Upon Recelpt c° Custody Seals lnfact? Yes

=

Data Package Options (please circle if requirad) poty {

3468 Rev, 8/6/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 (717) 656-2300
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retained by the clisnl.




€ }Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

M IR

L eR-RYAM INC
seakkal CONTRACTO R

The sample group for this submittal is 777623. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
11, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Lancaster Labs Number
3684051
3684052
3684053
3684054

The specific methodologies used i obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

Client Description

TPBK Grab  Water

MW.-2 Grab Water

MW-4 Grab  Water

MW-7 Grab  Water
METHODQOLOGY

chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

E Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
I 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Atin: Deanna L. Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717} 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

LAHE PR Lo

Fobert B Mellinger
Sr ChermstiCoordinalor

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

gg PO Box 12425

E [ ancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew. 9/11/00




\nalysis Report

ﬂ) | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684051
Collected:09/05/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 0%/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/03/2001 at 13:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/11/2001 Building L. PO Box 6004
TPRK Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-4800 x
1700 Castro St Cakland X TPEK
As Received
CAT As Raceived Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califormia (waters)
01730 TPH-GRC N. Califormia (waters) n.a. N.D. _50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does neot include MTEE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 4.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS5/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. Californmia N. CALIF. LUFT 1 0%/13/2001 21:03 ° Melissa-BAnn S. 1
(waters) Gasoline Method MeAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021} SW-846 BQO21B 1 09/123/2001 21:03 Melissa-Ann 5. 1
Mchlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 S030B 1 pe/13/2001 21:03 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McaAlpine

. Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 9711700




(’} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684052

Collected:09/05/2001 15:12 by FHB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/03/2001 at 13:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/11/2001 Building I. PO Box 6004
MW-~2 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-4800 x
1700 Castro St Oakland x MW-2
CAS-2
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No . Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,200. 130. ) ug/1
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for bDiesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparxison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MS/MSD for this
analysis. Therefore, a LCS/LCSD was performed to demonstrate precision and
accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the gystem.
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 3,300. 50. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate pre¢ision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
Q0776 DBenzene 71-43-2 170. 0.50 ug/1l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 1.7 0.50 ug/1l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310, 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11o. 1.5 ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,100. 2.5 ug/1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and agcuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, In¢.,
B ER 2425 New Holland Pike

MEM
N I PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

10

(1, T SRR

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Collected:0%/05/2001 15:12

Submitted: 09/11/2001 0%:15

Reported: 10/03/2001 at 13:5%

Discard: 10/11/2001

MW-2

Grab

Facility$# 9-4800
1700 Castro St Oakland x

CaABS-2

No.
D5553

01729

08214

08214

Qllae

07003

Analysis Name
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

TPH-GRC HN. Califormia
{(waters)

BTEX, MTBE (8021)
BTEX, MTBE (8021)

GC VOA Water Prep

Extraction - DRO (Waters}

by FHB

Water

MW-2

3684052

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

CA LUFT Diesel Range

Qrganics

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gasoline Method
SW-846 B021B
SW-846 BO21B
SW-846 5030B

TPH by CA LUFT

. Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

FO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#

1

1

1

Analysis

Date and Time

09/17/2001 12

09/14/2001 16

08/14/2001 10:

09/14/2001 16:

09/14/2001 10

09/13/2001 10

Account Number:

Page 2 of 2

Chevron Preducts Company
6001 Bollinger Canycn Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA

10905
54583 -0904
Analyst
158 Tracy A, Cole
102 Melissa-Ann S.
McAlpine
50 Melissa-Ann S.
MchAlpine
02 Melissa-Ann S.
McAlpine
150 Melissa-Ann S.
Mchlpine
120 Amanda E. Wade

Dilution
Factor
10
1

5

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4’} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684053
Collected:09/05/2001 14:31 by FHB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/03/2001 at 13:59 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/11/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-4 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility$# 9-4800 X
1700 Castro St Oakland x MW-4
CAS-4
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NMumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,500. 190. ug/l 10
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison ¢f the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10¢ and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MS/MSD for this
analysis. Therefore, a LCS/LCSD was performed to demonstrate precision and
accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necegsary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
01728 TPH-GRO N. California (waters}
01730 TPH-GRO N. Califormia (waters} n.a. 1,400. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00778 Benzene 71-43-2 23. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 2.2 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 19. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 260. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1l634-04-4 2,300. 6.0 ug/l 20

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bacch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, khc.
MEMB E R 2425 New Holland Pike
o n PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684053

Collected:09/05/2001 14:31 by FHE
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15

Reported: 10/03/2001 at 13:59

Discard: 10/11/2001

MW-4 Grab Water

Facility# 9-4800

1700 Castro St Oakland X
CAS-4

CAT

Ro. Analysis Name

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

01729 TPH-GRO N. Califormnia
{waters)

0B214 BTEX, MTBE (BQ21}

08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}

01146 GC VOA Water Prep

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters)

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gasoline Method

‘EW-B46 8021B

5W-846 B021B
SW-846 5030B

TPH by CA LUFT

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing,
MEMBER <425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 2 of 2
Account Number: 10305
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canvon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-08%04
Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 09/17/2001 13:20 Tracy A. Cole 10
1 09/14/2001 14:53 Melissa-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
1 09/14/2001 12:34 Melissa-Anm §. 20
Mcalpine
1 09/14/2001 14:53 Melissa-Ann §. 1
Mcalpine
1 09/14/2001 12:34 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine
1 08/13/2001 10:20 Amanda E. Wade 1

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




p Lancaster Laboratories REPRINT

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684054
Collected:09/05/2001 13:55 by FHB Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/12/2001 at 07:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Digcard: 10/20/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7 Crab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 5-4800 %
1700 Castro St Oakland x MW-7
CAS-7
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT ({Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Sufficient sample volume was not available to perform a MS/MSD for this
analysis. Therefore, a LCS/LCSD was pexformed to demonstrate precision and
accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO N. California {waters}
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (watera) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LeSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
po777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
co778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400, 3.0 ug/1 10
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and acecuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260B
01587 Ethanol §4-17-5 H.D. 500. ue /1 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 1,300. 5. ug/l 10
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02014 t-amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 32. 2. ug/1 1

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3684054
Collected:09/05/2001 13:55 by FHB Account Number: 10505
submitted: 09/11/2001 09:15 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/12/2001 at 07:36 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/20/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 9-4800 x
1700 Castro St Oakland x MW-7
CAS-7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number . Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis DPilution
NHo. Analysls Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/17/2001 11:11 Tracy A. Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRQ N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/14/2001 15:28 Melissa-Ann S. 1
{waters} Gasoline Method Mchlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BOZ1EB 1 09/14/2001 13:09 Melissa-Ann S. 10
McAlpine
08214 ETEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 80Z21B 1 09/14/2001 15:28 Melisga-Ann S. 1
McAlpine
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B  SW-846 B260B 1 09/13/2001 18:30 Ryan V. Nolt 1
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B  SW-846 B260B 1 09/13/2001 22:23 Ryan V. Nolt 10
011486 @C VoA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 09/14/2001 13:09 Melissa-Ann S. n.a.
McAlpine
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/13/2001 18:30 Ryan V. Nolt n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/13/2001 10:20 amanda E. Wade 1
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Y Where qualityis a science.
Qu%]a.l}i/;y Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 777623
Reported: 10/02/01 at 01:59 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 012550015A Sample number (8) : 3684052-3684054
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 a3 90 54-120 3 20
Batch number: Q1256A56 Sample number(g): 3684051-3684054
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 108 108 80-118 4] 30
Toluene R.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 105 B2-119 2 30
Ethylbenzens N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 100 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 104 103 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ¥.D. 2.5 ug/l 114 110 78-127 3 30
TPH-GRO N. California (waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 101 10D 76=-119 1 20
Batch number: U012561AA Sample number{s): 3684054
Ethanol N.D. S00. ug/1l 112 92 70-130 20 30
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1l 101 57 74-125 4 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/1 100 99 74-120 1 30
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D 2. ug/1 107 105 77-118 1 30
t-Butyl alecohol N.D 100. ) ug/1 112 1086 58-147 6 30
Batch number: U012561AB Sample number(s): 3684054
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/l 98 85 77-127 1 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD M5 /MSD RPD BEG DuP DUP Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPFD Max
Batch number: 01256A56 Sample number (s): 3684051-3684054
Benzene 103 66-140
Toluene 110 72-138
Ethylbenzene 108 71-138
Total Xylenes 10% 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 107 60-145
TPH-GRO N. California (watexrs} 104 74-132
Batch number: U012561AA Sample number{s): 3684054
Ethanol 122 70-130
di-Iscpropyl ether 109 75-128
Ethyl t-butyl ether i09 73-123
t-Amyl methyl ether 112 69-126
t-Butyl alcohol 119 50-157
Batch number: UOl2561AB Sample number{s): 3684054
Methyl t-butyl ether 101 B9-134

Surrogate Quality Control

*_ Cutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBE®R™ 2425 New Holland Pike
—— E PO Box 12423
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 23116 Rev. 9/11/00




4|>Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 777623
Reported: 10/03/01 at 01:52 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysie Name: TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: Q1l2550015%A

Orthoterphenyl
3684052 112
3684053 105
31684054 74
Blank 109
LCS 1lls
LCSD 106
Limits: 59-157

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC N. California (waters)
Batch number: 01256A56

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifiuorotoluene-P
3684051 102 104
3684052 108 ag
3684053 106 a4
3684054 108 1901
Blank 105 104
148 18 101
LCSD 122 102
MS 1258 g7
Limits: 65-137 T72-134

Bnalysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
Batch number: UQ01l2561ARA

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-df 4-Bromofluorchenzene
3684054 105 103 96 101
Blank 102 100 96 100
LCs 106 ag 96 102
LCSD 101 a7 g6 101
MS 106 102 25 99
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by B8260R
Batch number: UQl2561AB

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobhenzene
Blank 104 102 94 103
es 106 98 96 102
LCSD i01 97 96 101
MS 106 103 as a9
Limits: 86-118 80-120 g8-110 B6-115

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
. PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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